HAWERA BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and all other powers, if any, it thereunto enabling, the Hawera Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £3,000, known as the Nolantown Drainage Loan, 1938, No. 1, £3,000, authorized to be raised by the Hawera Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the following purpose, namely, to provide and construct a sewer drainage system in part of the Borough of Hawera, namely, the area described in the Schedule to Order in Council dated the 30th day of March, 1925, and published in the New Zealand Gazette dated the 2nd day of April, 1925, at page 967 (which area is known as Nolantown), and to provide and construct in connection therewith a pumping-station, with necessary plant and equipment, pipes, manholes, lampholes, viaducts, trestles, septic tanks and other requisites, the Hawera Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-hundred-and-seven one-thousandths (107/1,000ths) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Hawera and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of the month of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of ten years or until the loan is fully paid off."

The foregoing resolution was passed at a duly constituted meeting of the Hawera Borough Council on the 15th day of May, 1939.

H. S. ELLIOTT, Town Clerk.

Hawera, 15th May, 1939.

PETONE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Petone Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing the half-yearly instalments payable in respect of a special loan of ten thousand pounds (£10,000), authorized to be raised by the Petone Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of erecting a new grandstand with dressing-accommodation in the recreation-ground and making alterations to the cycle-track to permit the Rugby football ground being laid out north and south, the said Petone Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of ninety-six four-hundredths of a penny in the pound sterling upon the rateable value (on the basis of unimproved value) of all rateable property of the Borough of Petone, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the said last-mentioned special loan and every part thereof, and be payable half-yearly on the first days of April and October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of ten years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

It is hereby certified that the foregoing is a true and correct extract of an entry in the minute-book of the Petone Borough Council of a resolution passed by the said Council on the 15th day of May, 1939.

Dated this 16th day of May, 1939.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Petone was hereto affixed in the presence of—

G. LONDON,
Mayor.
H. FIRTH,
Town Clerk.

TAKAKA TRANSPORT, LIMITED,

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION.

IN accordance with section 222 of the Companies Act, 1933, notice is hereby given that at a meeting of members of Takaka Transport, Limited, held on the 12th day of May, 1939, it was resolved:—

"That the company be wound up voluntarily." Dated this 16th day of May, 1939.

F. E. BOULTON, Liquidator. 73

220 Hardy Street, Nelson.

OHAKUNE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

IN pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and all other powers (if any) it thereunto enabling, the Ohakune Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of interest, principal, and other charges on a loan of three thousand six hundred pounds (£3,600), authorized to be raised by the Ohakune Borough Council for the purpose of erecting four dwelling houses, the Ohakune Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of fourpence and three-eighths of a penny (4\frac{3}{8}\)d. in the pound on the rateable value (on basis of the unimproved value) on all rateable property in the Borough of Ohakune, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and shall be payable on the first day of September in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty-five (25) years or until the loan is fully paid off."

We hereby certify that the above is a true copy of and a correct extract from minutes of the Ohakune Borough Council at a meeting held on the 11th day of May, 1939.

H. F. L. DELAMAR,
Mayor.
S. TOREPE,
Town Clerk.

74

TARANAKI ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE AS SECURITY FOR LOAN.

Special Order Loan, £15,000.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Taranaki Electric-power Board hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing the principal, interest, and other charges on a loan of £15,000 (to be known as "Reticulation Loan, 1938"), authorized to be raised by the said Board in New Zealand by special order under section 15 of the Finance Act (No. 2), 1936, and of all other Acts and authorities it thereunto enabling, for the purpose of further reticulating in those portions of the Board's district being (a) its original district as defined in New Zealand Gazette Supplement, No. 40, of 18th May, 1922, at page 1374; (b) the Stratford County Extension Special Rating Area, as defined in New Zealand Gazette, No. 31, of 20th May, 1926; (c) the Clifton County Special Rating Area, No. 1, of Board's district, as constituted by resolution passed on the 23rd March, 1934, and recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of the Board at pages 1615 and 1616; (d) the Clifton County Special Rating Area, No. 2, of Board's district, as constituted by resolution passed on the 21st February, 1936, and recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of the Board at pages 1907 and 1908; and (e) the Tarata Special Area, as defined in Proclamation published in the New Zealand Gazette of 5th February, 1931, at page 214, and which are collectively hereinafter referred to as "the rating area," the said Taranaki Electric-power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of forty-six one-thousandths of one penny in the pound on the rateable value (on basis of capital value)